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IN RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE 

SIS ofW. Kingston Park Lane, 640' S/W 
clline of W. Kingsway * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
(62 W. Kingston Park Lane) 
15th Election District OF* 
6th Council District 

BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
Susan E. Cox and Mary B. Jones 
Petitioners Case No. 2008-0S46-A* 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of a Petition for 

Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Susan Elaine Cox and Mary Beth 

Jones. The Petitioners initially request variance relief from Sections 1B02.3.C and 301.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow a platfonn type rear deck with a 1­

foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7 -Ih. foot setback along the east side of an in-ground 

swimming pool. The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on the 

site plan submitted which was accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioners' Exhibit 7. 

Appearing at the requisite public hearing I in support of the request were Susan Elaine 

Cox and Mary Beth Jones, property owners; David and Christina Emerick of Emerick 

Contracting, LLC, the contractor who did construction work on the property subsequent to the 

deck's construction and who also installed "tie down's" on the deck to prevent it from being 

1 It is to be noted that this case was originally scheduled for a public hearing on August 7, 2008 before Deputy 
Zoning Commissioner Thomas Bostwick, in which an undated note from Director Tim Kotroco appeared in the file, 
granting Petitioners a postponement due to the unavailability of consultant, David Flowers. On the morning of 
August 7, 2008, adjacent neighbors appeared in opposition to the variance request, namely Jill Knauff & Jimmy 
Sikes (64 W. Kingston Park Lane) and Jerry Schultz (60 W. Kingston Park Lane). They were unaware that a 
continuance had been granted. Mr. Sikes had traveled from Florida to attend the hearing. This was most 
unfortunate as this case (Violation Case 08-0090) identified Ms. Knauff and Mr. Sikes as Complainant and their 
participation in this dispute. Prior to the case being reassigned a new hearing date of September 10,2008 and under 
these circumstances, the undersigned allowed testimony and exhibits to be presented from these neighbors who gave 
up their time to attend on August 7,2008. 
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carried by tidal flood surge into nearby structures, and John B. Gontrum, Esquire, attorney for 

the Petitioners. Also appearing and testifying in support of the request was Charles Munzert, 

President of the Hawthorne Civic Association. Appearing in favor of the Petitioners were Robert 

and Kathy Worthington, Ernie and Margaret Stetzer, Laurie Hahn, and Joyce and John 

Middlestadt. 

It is to be noted that the matter came before me as a result of a complaint registered with 

the Code Enforcement Division of the Department of Permits and Development Management 

(Violation Case No. 08-0090) by Ms. Knauff, an adjoining property owner. Specifically, a 

platform around the side of a swimming pool was constructed by Permit No. B634769, issued 

June 21, 2006. Unfortunately, the side yard setback of the platform was incorrectly shown as 10 

feet instead of 1 foot. The platform was finally inspected by Baltimore County building 

inspectors and approved in June, 2006, and the discrepancy was not discovered. A hearing 

before Code Enforcement Hearing Officer Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr. was held on May 6, 2008 

for violations under the Baltimore County International Residential Building Code Section R 105 

for failure to secure building permit for pool deck and pursuant to B.C.Z.R. for failure to provide 

correct set back from property line on residential property known as 62 West Kingston Park 

Lane, 21220. That case (08-0090) will forestall any action pending the outcome of the 

undersigned Commissioner's Order. 

Prior to the commencement of Petitioners' testimony, counsel raised an issue regarding 

the variance relief sought and set forth two (2) alternative arguments. The first argument was 

that no variance was necessary because the construction of the platform was neither the 

projection of a deck into a yard area as contemplated in Section 301 of the B.C.Z.R. nor was the 

platform the construction of an accessory structure as contemplated in Section 400 of the 
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B.C.Z.R.; counsel argued that the platfonn was similar to a sidewalk or extension of the pool 

apron. Alternatively, counsel argued that the platfonn should be considered as an accessory 

structure in the rear yard of a property subject to a setback of 2-Yz feet instead of 7-Yz feet from 

the property line. 

Testimony and evidence offered disclosed that the subject property is a waterfront 

property located in the Hawthorne community of eastern Baltimore County. The orientation of 

the dwelling on the site is toward the road. There was unchallenged testimony that the front of 

the property is the road side of the site and not the waterfront as is nonnally assumed. Building 

pennits issued for both this platfonn and a subsequently constructed sunroom both referred to the 

waterside as the rear of the property. 

Located on the waterside of the site is not only the expected pier and bulkhead but also an 

irregularly shaped swimming pool, which has been on the site for more than 20 years. Around 

the pool is a 3-foot wide concrete apron that is graded away from the pool. Prior to 2006, the 

side yard area between the concrete apron and the adjoining property of Ms. Knauff at 64 

Kingston Park Lane was landscaped. The property, however, slopes away from the apron and 

pool toward 64 Kingston Park Lane, and there is a significant drop between the apron and the 

property line. Because of this topography, people walking around the pool usually walked on the 

apron, and both children and seniors had fallen into the pool as a result of the narrow apron. 

'1 Ms. Cox testified that in 2006 she contracted for the construction of a platfonn in roughly 

the configuration as shown on Petitioners' Exhibit 7. It is a substantial structure constructed 
:/ 

~ J. . primarily of artificial materials but with planks so that water would run between the planks onto 

~ the ground below. Below the platfonn are stone and a cloth filter that was variously described 

,~ .~ either as a weed blocker or as a method of slowing water runoff. In any event, it appears to be a 
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pervious area as approved by the Department of Environmental Protection and Resource 

Management (DEPRM). The platform sits on short pylons sunk in the ground, but it was not 

attached to them so that in the event of flooding the platform could float. 

There are three (3) sets of steps descending from the rear of the house. Two (2) sets of 

steps go directly down the back of the house to the ground as shown in Petitioners' Exhibit 4. A 

third set descends to the platform. There apparently is no connection between the steps and the 

platform, and the building inspector required the steps descend to it. The Code Enforcement 

inspection earlier this year noted that the platform was "free standing". The testimony was that 

there was no structural connection between the steps and the platform. Consequently, the 

uncontroverted testimony and evidence is that the platform is a free standing structure in the rear 

yard of the dwelling. 

The platform as noted above is elevated above the ground and designed so that it is 

slanted slightly toward the pool and not toward the property line. Petitioners' Exhibits 2a and 2b 

show the elevation of the deck. Because the ground from the pool skirt slopes substantially 

down toward the Knauff property, the platform sits virtually on the ground at the pool, and 

appears to be raised about a foot or so at the property line side. 

Despite the fact that the pool platform received an approved final inspection and appears 

very well constructed, it was noted at the code enforcement hearing that the free floating nature 

of the structure could turn it into a "battering ram" in the event of a flood. Accordingly, it was 

strongly suggested by hearing officer that tie downs similar to those used on mobile homes be 

employed to tether the structure. Mr. Emerick testified that he had tied down the structure, but 

no inspections have since occurred. 

4 




e e 

The principal complaint of the Protestants with the platform or deck is that it exacerbates 

water runoff onto the Knauff property. It appears from the testimony and the photos that the 

Knauff property sits lower than the Petitioners property, and there is no question but that the 

Petitioners property drains onto Ms. Knauffs waterfront lot. Pictures introduced at the hearing 

indicate that this is not a new problem, but one which existed prior to the construction of the 

platform. Indeed, it was noted that Mr. Sykes and Ms. Knauff aided Petitioners in their 

construction of the platform in 2006, and that the platform existed at least 18 months without 

complaint. 

There are alternatives to the platform that were and are available to the Petitioners. One 

alternative was to do nothing, but given the topography of the site around the pool, this appeared 

to create a safety issue. Although Mr. Sykes testified that he was not aware of any worries about 

getting around the pool prior to the construction of the platform, he did assist in its construction. 

There was no evidence that the incidents Ms. Cox related to people having problems getting 

from the house to the water along that side of the pool were not factual. 

Another alternative according to Mr. Emerick would have been to built up the ground 

with fill dirt along the Knauff property to create drainage toward the pool and to have placed a 

retaining wall along the property line. This would have blocked water flow from the Petitioners 

property and also would have created a dam retaining the water on the Knauff property. In 

addition, the Baltimore County Code (B.C.C.) requires a substantial fence around the pool, and 

this would have been built on top of the new grade, thereby creating a substantial barrier to the 

view across Petitioners property toward the water. While this solution (fill vs. platform) would 

not require zoning relief to accomplish, it is in my opinion a less desirable means to the same 

end. 
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A safe and secure means of reaching the water from the house is a right commonly 

enjoyed by those along the water. It apparently was recognized by the neighbors at the time of 

the construction and permitting of the platform. It is recognized now by the Hawthorne Civic 

Association as noted in their letter of support of Petitioners' request and testimony from the 

Association's President, Mr. Munzert. The topography of this lot, however, creates a problem 

with this access. The pool has been present for over twenty years, and no one is protesting its 

presence. The platform creates that access in a safe manner, does not create a visual obstruction, 

and does not alter the fundamental grading of the site. 

Counsel for Petitioners argues that if this platform were a sidewalk or similar grade level 

structure that no variance would be necessary, but it is not a sidewalk. It is a structure that 

requires a building permit unlike a flagpole or sidewalk or child's swing set. Because it is such a 

structure, I believe that it must meet the zoning setback requirements or receive a variance from 

the side yard setback for an accessory structure. Although this accessory structure variance is an 

amendment to the relief originally sought, because different B.C.Z.R. sections apply than those 

originally cited, it does not change the basic facts of this case, nor the extent of the relief sought, 

except that a setback of 2-\12 feet is required by Section 400.1 of the B.C.Z.R. for an accessory 

structure instead of 7-\12 feet for a dwelling projection.2 In this case based on the facts and 

evidence, I believe that the variance to allow a I-foot setback is appropriate. 

The platform has met all environmental standards and the Zoning Advisory Committee 

(ZAC) comments submitted by the County reviewing agencies indicate that Petitioners have met 

or exceeded these standards. The platform was not considered impervious at the time of its 

2 A third alternative obviously would be to shave 18" off of the platform or move it toward the pool to bring it to the~~ setback required by Code. I am persuaded, however, that such a result would either lead to a too narrow platform, or 

I 
a too narrow lip around the pool ; neither result being a safe one. 
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approval. None of the ZAC comments received are opposed to the relief sought. I see no reason 

to impair the view from adjoining properties by requiring Petitioners to raise their property and 

retain it by a wall in order to accomplish the same end. This not only creates a practical 

difficulty for them but also is a less satisfactory solution for all concerned. 

Based on the testimony and evidence presented in this case, I find that the property is 

unique in a zoning sense, thereby meeting the first prong of the test set forth in Cromwell v. 

Ward, 107 Md. App. 691 (1995) and contained in Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. I further find 

that strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for Baltimore County would result in 

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. Finally, I find that consistent with the test 

articulated in McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973), compliance with the strict letter of the 

restrictions would unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted 

purpose, the grant of the variance will do substantial justice to the applicant as well as others in 

the area, and the relief sought is within the spirit of the ordinance and will not be injurious to the 

public safety and welfare. Id. at 214-15. 

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing held, and after 

considering the testimony and evidence offered, I find that Petitioners' variance request as 

amended should be granted. 

j REFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County this 

,).. day of October 2008, that the Petition for Variance from Section 400.1 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a side setback of I -foot from the 

property line in lieu of the required 2-~ feet for an accessory structure, in accordance with 

Petitioners' Exhibit 7, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following: 

I. 	 The Petitioners shall apply for an inspection of the tie downs for the platform and 
shall comply with any order of the building inspector to make the platform secure. 
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2. 	 The Petitioners may not place any shrubbery or structure higher than the existing 
fence or platform railing along the property line with the Knauff property (64 w. 
Kingston Park Lane) unless it is to replace any existing shrubbery already non­
conforming with this condition. 

Any appeal of this decision shall be taken in accordance with Baltimore County Code 

Section 32-3-401. 

~ --. .. ........,. 


N, III 
Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County 

) 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN IIJ 
County Executive 

Zoning Commissioner October 2, 2008 

John Gontrum, Esquire 
Whiteford, Taylor & Preston, L.L.P. 
Towson Commons, Suite 300 
One West Pennsylvania Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

RE: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 

SIS ofW. Kingston Park Lane, 640' SfW clline ofW. Kingsway 

(62 W. Kingston Park Lane) 

15th Election District - 6th Council District 

Susan E. Cox and Mary B. Jones - Petitioners 

Case No. 2008-0S46-A 


Dear Mr. Gontrum: 

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The 
Petition for Variance has been granted with conditions, in accordance with the attached Order. 

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an 
appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For 
further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and 
Development Management office at 887-3391. 

Zoning Commissioner 
for Baltimore County WJW:dlw 

Enclosure 

c: Susan E. Cox and Mary B. Jones, 62 W. Kingston Park Lane, Baltimore, MD 21220 
David and Christina Emerick, Emerick Contracting, LLC, 5815 Gambrill Road, 

White Marsh, MD 21162 

Jefferson Building I 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 1031 Towson, Maryland 212041 Phone 410-887-38681 Fax 410-887-3468 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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'. to the Zoning Commissioner ofBaltimore County 
for the property located at(?;2 W '- Mj W75Tol..i YJL. .LN C)J;),)( 

which is presently zoned! v;Q. 6 • ..6 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(!: 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pal 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) I 130Z. ."3> C i 3() i . j 

To permit a rear deck with a 1- foot side yard setback in lieu of the 
required 7.S-feet. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law qf Baltimore County , for the following reasons: (indicate hardshi~ 
or practical difficulty)'~48p(?~ I~/-r£.. ~~i2-~ i.V.:.L~'L- A dA-I2.V~H;P 4.N"?.4 ;::"/A.J4A.i(!.;.;,4-L
0,..;ri2-~.wl UD~ -rt:,::. .~tt. ,4Hc?D;..J7 OP &';:>~.• 'iM4-, w~ A~.4"'::>y I-I-JGU';2.~ "",;.e. '-t.1""ie'iZ,4'-i 
1)e;:;>~~~ C!C>$T.-4M~ ~UI12bM'i.-NI,? O~L..4i-.oD-5&1-PI-"'C. oP ~ YA-a- ':-.;" ''ZO g~c:..>U 'L ;4jt>'2...-nOL> 

Oi.Z- .4.a..- or-: iM-e '-v:;.uG.. ~~-ry ,4~ 4Ncf'1#-~n. L-.4~&2- ~""''' ~,4-l-A:> '-0 ;~~~y P-')..; 7-:;. 
A~OUj....>' t '"'iMJl!- DlA.~'l- l~ I\- F..:....t:>(.l.--;-L-""'L- P~I~~ '~.jV~ V~.-<!.AG-i ' ,,*4-, l.l..>t1-- .'5:> APl:tou'L.~ 
A-j.> D ~l-r~ oBJA.-)l-i l.'?) 01.:/ }-(.4y I ,3}.c:tC>L. I 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations , 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance . advertising , posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore County, 


tMe do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties 01 
perjury, thall/we are Ihe legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject 01 this Petition . . 

.ntract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s): 

,-o)U5AA/ ~L4/.MtE' ,4.0'-,(, 
...-::-~-~--­

Name - Type or Print ''lame - Ty]r r-rinC ' } / )(~ . . - ~ Signature tvVA- HAQi:i )3e77-i ;;;;0/./6 5 
Addre ss / Telephone No , Name.. pe or Print 

~~~'1&#;~
City State Zip Code Ig!1ature I 

Attorney For Petitioner: ~;l i.V - '/'-<£,v6-j"7Z>,I.,/ ?L..(, w./ ~/b ..i:,8G. -c:;u:.~ 
Address Telephone No, 

Ck:,;- h72 02Q,;)6City J ZHC2126£_
Name · Type or Print ~ State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Signature 

Company ~ DAV;'"7)
Name 

6'H5£?1.C,JL, 

Address Telephone No, 
'i'1?eI5" 

Ad ress 
(1, .41-03'8 J '-' ­ '?V ~I/b - 913<-790 .J 

Teleph one No. 

Ci ty Stat e ZIP Code 
LvU,~ 
City 

HAe~l-I ff72 
State 

,;l//~;J
Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ___,
(~1 (;, U'~-' f!; ~ ,'" ,~.. I j : Ii.eNo. '. ~'. V \ ,}. ,) ",; "" , - . 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING 
Reviewed By l? :[ . Date .:.5 1a.?Ji o;Z 

. IREV 9/15/98 

http:ri2-~.wl
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NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of 
Baltimore County, by authority 
of the Zoning Act and Regula­
tions of BalHmore County will 
hold a public hearing In Tow­
son, Maryland on the property 
Identified herelnas follows: 
Ca••: • 20116-G1I48-A 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
S/slde 01 W. Kingston Park 
lane, 640 feet s1West of eIIlne 
of Intersectlon of W. Klngsway 
15th ElecfJon District 
6th CouncilmanIc District 
Legal Owner(s); Susan Elaine 
Cox & Mary Beth Jones 
Varlanca: to permit a rear deck 
with a 1-foot side yardsetb('4:k 
In lieu of the required 7.5 feet. 
Hearing: Wadn8lday, Sep­
lamb" 10, 20011 II 10:00 
I,m, In HaarlngRDom 1, 2nd 
Fl ., J,HtrtDn Building. 105 
WI.I Ch ... paaka Avanue. 
Towlon 21204. 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN, III . 
Zoning Commissioner tor Balll­
more County 

NOTES: (1) Hearings are 
Handicapped Accessible; lor 
special accom modatlons 
Please Contact the Zoning 
Commissioner's Office at 
(410) 887-4386. 

(2) For Information concern­
Ing the File and/or Hearing, 
Contact the Zoning Review Of­
fice at (410) 887-3391. 
JT Bn42 Aug. 26 181702 
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 


U I "'" 0 I ,2on'is' 

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of su.s;cessive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on '81e2bI .20~ 
'" The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Times 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o North County News 

~ /;JUl14tfh--­
LEGAL ADVERTISING 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MAR.NO 

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FI CE No. 1f13~n. 
 PAID RECEIPT 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 

........ 

r'J3ItSS ACTUAl TIHF. OOW
Date: ,,~!!l/(')~ - 1)7/2009 5/2312009 14:34: 
1_"""'~ WAlI:lN IJCI 1001

Sub Rev Sub BS 
If'"1 ff 62TI69 5/2312008 Or'lJf:HI.:.I

Fund 	 Acct Amount '. 528 ZOHWG ~RIFlCATIOO 
001 015:t1J 

/iH:pt Tot $65.00 
&5:1'9 

} 

65.00 	 0: $.00 CA 
tilOre Cotxlty, tbrylMd 

Total: 
Rec 
From: ~h1~RICK 

For: 

CASHIER'S 
VALIDATIONDISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY 	 YELLOW - CUSTOMER 



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 
MISCELLANEOUS RECEIPT 
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Sub Rev 

Orgn Source 
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Rev 

Rept 
Catg 

Date: r.~~/I·9, 
I 

BS 
Acct Amount 

CIt', 
~ . 
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For: 

DISTRIBUTION 

WHITE - CASHIER 

Ie . -, 

-

PINK - AGENCY 

/­

Total: 
. - <-If 
,~ . 

'fr 
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CASHIER'S 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T SMITH. JR . 
Auqust 6, 2008 

TIMOTHY M. KOiROCO. Director 

County Executive 
NEW NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

Depor tm ent of PermilS and 

Development MOl1ogemenl 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0546-A 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
S/side of W. Kingston Park Lane, 640 feet s/west of c/line of intersection of W. Kingsway 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners: Susan Elaine Cox & Mary Beth Jones 

Variance to permit a rear deck with a 1-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet. 

Hearing : Wednesday, September 10, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, 2nd FI., 
Jefferson Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

'. 

TK:klm 

C: 	Ms. Cox/Ms. Jones, 62 W. Kingston Park Ln, Baltimore 21220 
David Emerick, 5815 Gambrill Road, White Marsh 21162 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 26, 2008. 

(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County Office Building 


111 West Chesapeake Avellue. Room III I Towson. Maryland 21204 I Phone 4 10-887-3391 ! Fax 410-887-3048 


\\'\I'W. haiti morccountymd.gov 


http:morccountymd.gov
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, August 26 , 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
David Emerick 410-913-7901 
5815 Gambrill Road 
White Marsh , MD 21162 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property ide.nti.fied 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0546-A 
62 W . Kingston Park Lane 

S/side of W . Kingston Park Lane, 640 feet s/west of c/line of intersection of W . Kingsway 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners: Susan Elaine Cox & Mary Beth Jones 


Variance to permit a rear deck with a 1-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet. 

Hearing: Wednesday, September 10, 2008 at 10:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, 2nd Fl. , 

JeffersOfl Building , 105 W . Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


.----­.u...... 

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 

ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 


NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY 

MARYLAND 

June 19, 2008 
JAMES T SM IT H , JR. TI MOTH Y M. KOTROCO, Director 
County Executive Department oj Permits and 

Development Management NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows : 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0546-A 
62 W . Kingston Park Lane 

S/side of W. Kingston Park Lane , 640 feet s/west of c/line of intersection of W. Kingsway 

15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 

Legal Owners : Susan Elaine Cox & Mary Beth Jones 


Variance to permit a rear deck with a 1-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet. 

. Heari7 : Thursday, August 7, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Hearing Room 1, 2nd Fl. , 

\.A~rs'E,Zi;~105 W . Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 


TK :klm 

C: Ms. Cox/Ms. Jones, 62 W. Kingston Park Ln , Baltimore 21220 

David Emerick, 5815 Gambrill Road, White Marsh 21162 


NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 

APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JULY 23,2008. 


(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE ; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE 
AT 410-887-4386 . 

(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

Zoning Review I County OrAce Build ing 

III Wes l Chesapeake Avenue, Room I I I I Towson. Maryland 2 1204 I r hone 4 I 0-~87-3391 I Fax 4 10-887-3048 


w\vw.ballimorccountymd .go\' 


http:w\vw.ballimorccountymd.go
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TO: 	 PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 

Tuesday, July 22, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to : 
David Emerick 410-913-7901 
5815 Gambrill Road 
White Marsh, MD 21162 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations 
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson , Maryland on the property identified 
herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 2008-0546-A 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
S/side of W. Kingston Park Lane, 640 feet s/west of clline of intersection of W. Kingsway 
15th Election District - 6th Councilmanic District 
Legal Owners : Susan Elaine Cox & Mary Beth Jones 

Variance to permit a rear deck with a 1-foot side yard setback in lieu of the required 7.5 feet. 

Thursday, August 7,2008 at 9:00 a.m . in Hearing Room 1, 2nd Fl., 

~_Building, 105 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204 


WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR SAL TIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 


ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied . 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements . 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: ~008 -D54-1J, - A 

Petitioner: Q1)x ~.;ro~~s ___ __ 
Address or Location: fi= KING-.s-rO~ PARK LA",£. 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 

Name: ·Dg './ ID tmER lc.K 

Address : 5~ 15 h f1 rnlOR. \k>- RD 
Wf+ liE rnA RSI+ . rno c:ill L,~ 

Telephone Number: '4 1 D - 9 1'22 -I] 9aI 

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
Interoffice Memorandum 

DATE: August 25, 2008 	 1~:~~!a~J 
BY: _______ ...TO: 	 Zoning Commissioner and File 

FROM: 	 Donna Thompson, Planner II , Zoning Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Petition for Variance, 
Case No. 08-0546-A 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 

In response to your recent memo dated August 11 , 2008 the following is my 
interpretation of this case history. 

During the recent intake for the above referenced variance, it was my impression 
that the deck in question was now attached to the house via steps leading from 
the sunroom to the deck (see copy of attached plan) . Therefore, the deck is 
currently not freestanding but is an open projection . 

Based on the site plan presented to me at time of building permit application 
(2006), it appeared that this deck was in the rear yard . Our office makes its front 
yard/rear yard interpretation based on the appearance and floor layout of the 
house as well as existing location of accessory structures on the site. This all 
lead me to believe that this freestanding deck was in the rear yard. Also 
attached is a copy of the permit for a sunroom that was issued 2/13/08 leading to 
the deck. That permit states that this sunroom is in the rear yard. 

Attached please find a copy of the rough draft permit and computerized copy for 
the deck (B634769) issued 6/21/06 and a copy of the violation notes for same. 
Also included is a computerized copy of a permit for the sunroom (B686061) . 

Unfortunately the complainant did not file the complaint until 3/3/2008. If this 
would have been addressed when construction was started our office could have 
rescinded our approval before the deck was completed. 

Please call me if you have any questions. 

DT/Enclosures 

__ ... 




• • 

X 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


I~I~~~~~J 

BY: _____________ .___ __• 

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco 

FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination ~L 

DATE: June 27, 2008 

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 08-546-A 
Address 62 West Kingston Park Lane 

(Cox/Jones Property) 

Zoning Advisory Conunittee Meeting of June 17,2008 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no 
comments on the above-referenced zoning item. 

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers 
the following conunents on the above-referenced zoning item: 

__ Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the 
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections 
33·3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code). 

__ Development of this property must comply with the Forest 
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the 
Baltimore County Code). 

~	Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay 

Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and 

other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code). 


Additional Comments: 
This deck was approved by DEPRM in 2006, and in May 2008 DEPRM staff confirmed 
all Critical Area requirements were met. 

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: June 27, 2008 

S:\Devcoord\ 1 ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200S\ZAC OS-546-A 62 west Kingston Park Lane.doc 

~ 



e •og 
~-\.'- ~ BALTIMORE COUNTY, l\1ARYLAND 

. ~UI'TI 
INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE ~~.

') j~\~ 

~ 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director 
Department ofPelmits & Development 
Management 

Demlis A. Kenxtiy, Supervisor 
Bureau of Development Plans Review 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 23 , 2008 
Item No. 08-0546 

DATE: June 18, 2008 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item 
and we have the following comment(s). 

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum. 

The flood protection elevation for this site IS 11.2 feet. 

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or 
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction. 

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer IS 

advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed 
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential 
(commercial) development. 

The building engineer shall require a pemlit for this project. 

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, 
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with matelials resistant to flood damage. 

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the Baltimore County 
Building Code which adopts, with exceptions, the International Building Code. 

DAK:CEN:lrk 
cc: File 
ZAC-ITEM NO 08-0S46-06182008 .doc 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


Inter-Office Correspondence 


TO: 	 File DATE: August II, 2008 

FROM: 	 William J. Wiseman, IIV' 
Zoning Commissioner '~I 

SUBJECT: 	 PETITION FOR VARIANCE 
SIS West Kingston Park Lane, 640' SW West Kingsway 
(62 West Kingston Park Lane) 
15th Election District - 6tl1 Council District 
Susan Cox & Mary Jones - Petitioners 
Case No. 2008-0S46-A 

The captioned case was scheduled for a public hearing on August 7, 2008 before Deputy Zoning 
Commissioner Thomas Bostwick. An undated note from Director Tim Kotroco appears in the file, which granted 
Petiti.oners a postponement due to the unavailability of consultant, David Flowers. On the morning of August 7, 
2008, adjacent neighbors appeared in opposition to the variance request, namely Jill Knauff, Jimmy Sikes and Jerry 
Schultz. They were unaware that a continuance had been granted. Mr. Sikes had traveled from Florida to attend the 
hearing. This was most unfortunate as Violation Case 08-0090 identifies Ms. Knauff and Mr. Sikes as Complainant 
and their participation in this dispute. They could have been informed of the postponement. 

Ms. Kristen Matthews, at my request, brought the file to the hearing room and informed me that a new date 
of Wednesday, September 10,2008, at 10:00 A.M., in Hearing Room I, 2nd Floor, Jefferson Building, 105 W. 
Chesapeake Avenue, Towson, MD, had been reassigned. Under these circumstances, ] allowed testimony and 
exhibits to be presented by those who gave up their time to attend. A tape recording of the testimony presented may 
be obtained if desired by contacting David Duvall in the Office of Zoning Review at 410-887-3391. 

The Petition before this Commission was taken in by Donna Thompson. Section 400 of the B.C.Z.R. 
pertains to accessory structures in residential zones and mandates their location only in the rear yard. The subject 
property has a pier out into the waters of Middle River. The Zoning Commissioner's Policy Manual (ZCPM), 
Sections 400.1 A and 400.2A, provides a determination of what constitutes the front yard on waterfront lots based on 
the orientation of the houses and accessory buildings. In most cases, waterfront lots refer to the front of the structure 
as facing the water. My point being, has such a determination been made by the Zoning Review Office for this 
property? The Code Enforcement Hearing Officer, Raymond S. Wisnom, Jr., in his Order, determined that 
"Respondents did acquire a permit for the structure". A copy of this permit at the very least with a response from 
Ms. Thompson as to how the location of accessory structures in this case "pool and deck" near the bulkhead would 
be appreciated for clarification prior to the next hearing date. 

WJW:dlw 

c: 	 Timothy M. Kotroco, Director, Dept. of Permits & Development Management 
Peter Max Zimmerman, People's Counsel 
Susan E. Cox and Mary B. Jones, 62 West Kingston Park Lane, Baltimore, MD 21220 
David Emerick, 5815 Gambrill Road, White Marsh, MD 21162 
David Flowers, GGP & Associates, 1527 York Road, Lutherville, MD 21093 
Jill Knauff, 64 West Kingston Park Lane, Middle River, MD 21220 
Jimmy Sikes, 64 West Kingston Park Lane, Middle River, MD 21220 
Jerry Schultz, 60 West Kingston Park Lane, Middle River, MD 21220 
Helen Kehring, Bureau of Code Enforcement, Dept. of Pelmits & Development Management 



ENVIRONMENTAL MID FaX;d10-388-~ Jul 25 2008 08;3dam P001 /001e 

Sue Cox } A ' J/Jrt-
Beth Jones 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane ~! 1!>¥"~ foCO"'Ib' I L 
Middle River, MD 21220 01 ~&.-y-r-
7/17/2008 

~ ~ )(,Mr. Timothy Kotroco, Director 

Baltimore County Office of Permits and Development ~\fV' 

III W. Chesapeake Ave., suite 105 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

We are requesting a continuance on the variance hearing (file number 08546-A) 

scheduled for Thursday, August 7, 2008. Please be advised that we should be ready to 

move on with these proceedings, pending the health ofour consultant (Mr. David 

Flowers) who just had emergency heart surgery, within thirty (30) to forty-five (45) days 

from August 7, 2008. We regret any inconvenience that this may cause. 


Sincerely) 

Sue Cox and Beth Jones 

• 




ENVIRONMENTAL M/O FaX ;410-388-~ Jul 18 2008 03;15pm P002/002e 
Sue Cox 
Beth Jones 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
Middle River, MD 21220 
7117/2008 

1\Ilr. Timothy Kotroco, Director 
Baltimore County Office ofPel'mits and Devel 
111 w. Chesapeake Ave., suite 105 
Towson, MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

We are requesting a C9Rtfnuance on the variance hearing (file number 08546-A) 

scheduled for TIlllFSoay, August 7, 2008. Please be advised that we will be ready to move 

on with thes5-prbceedings within thirty (30) to forty-five (45) days from August 7, 2008. 

We regreJ;.1fhy inconvenience that this may cause. 


(e-lt bIll 

~ \ • ' ¥D~.J <J l v . __ '-It~) rf'7 
. «-J(' ~~ 

~V:~~s~kSincerely, 
II- 1"""' I ~J~' 

Sue Cox and Beth Jones P cTfV
o.P " 
~ ~ 

(\~~nA 
~\)~0~ 

.1 
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s 
Martin O' Malley, Governor I State~tW I John D. Porcari, Secrerarr 

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Govern or Neil 1. Pedersen, Adminislralor 

Administration •.1 

Maryland Department of Transportatiofl 

Date: L,-20 - Z00 B 

Ms, Kristen Matthews RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No Lo08 -OS~(.;,-A 
Permits and Development Management Co 2- N. k',"'U\?TVt0:rt-IZIL ~ 
County Office Building, Room 109 Cv'f, -~\'\E.?~~-rLt2-~ 
Towson, Maryland 21204 V~R\t\"'GY: 

Dear Ms, Matthews: 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above 
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is 
not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available 
information this office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee 
approval of Item No. ZCD~-o~~4lc-.A ­

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 
410-545-2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593 . Also, you may E-mail him at 
(mbailey@sha.state.md.us). 

Very truly yours, 

r.~s~f~~:\t 

Engineering Access Permits 
Division 

SDF/MB 

My telephone number/toll-free number is _____________ 


Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearillg or Speech : 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free 


Slreel Address: 707 North Calvert Street . Baltimore, Maryland 21202 . Phone: 4 \ 0 .545 .0300 . www.marylandroads.com 

http:www.marylandroads.com
mailto:mbailey@sha.state.md.us


e 	 e 

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE 	 BEFORE THE * 

62 W. Kingston Park Lane; SIS Kingston 
Park Lane, 640' SW West Kingsway * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
15 th Election & 6th Councilmanic Districts 
Legal Owner(s): Susan Cox & Mary Jones * FOR 

Petitioner(s) 
BALTIMORE COUNTY * 

08-546-A* 
".* * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice 

should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any 

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence sent 

and all documentation filed in the case. 

tlAf1~ ZUII 1ttL11't~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

(!.~.£ ~})/~ r,., 

RECEIVED 	 CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 

JUN 2 I Z008 	 Jefferson Building, Room 204 
105 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 •..•••............ 

(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 27th day of June, 2008, a copy of the foregoing Entry 

of Appearance was mailed to David Emerick, 5815 Gambrill Road, White Marsh, MD 21162, 

Representative for Petitioner(s). 

~!1~ ZUlf "fLf"~ 
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 
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PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORETHE 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
15th Election District * ZONING COMMISSIONER 
6th Councilmanic District 
v. * OF 

SUSAN ELAINE COX * BALTIMORE COUNTY 
and 
MARY BETH JONES * Case No: 2008-0546-A 

Petitioners * 

* * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance of JOM B. Gontrum and Whiteford, Taylor & Preston 

L.L.P. as counsel for the Petitioners in the above-referenced matter. 

~£L-
~o re@re"~\~:= r­ JhI1iG~ntrum
I ell ~-"" Whiteford, Taylor & Preston L.L.P. 


Towson Commons, Suite 300 

One West Pennsylvania Avenue 
a y: ..... _ ....... ,.._..... . 


. .... ... "'" Towson, Maryland 21204-5025 

(410) 832-2000 

Attorney for Petitioner 



.. 


of August, 2008, aI 

Marvland 21204 
J 

JaM 

404098 





BA'TIM ORE COUNTY M AR YL~D 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

DATE: 	 June 19,2008 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, Jr. 

Zoning Review Supervisor 


FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 

Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 


SUBJECT: 	 Item No.: 2008-0546-A 
Legal OwnerlPetitioner Cox, Susan E. & Jones, Mary B. 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address: 62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
Location Description: S/side ofW. Kingston Park La, 640' SW/of 

center line intersection of W. Kingsway 

YUOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No . 08-0090 
Defendants: Cox, Susan E. & Jones, Mary B. 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

X 1. Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable) 
X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 
0 4. 	 State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
0 5. 	 MYA Registration printout (if applicable) 
0 6. 	 Deed (if applicable) 
0 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 

X 8. Photographs including dates taken 

0 9. COlTection Notice/Code Violation Notice 

X 10. Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 

0 11. Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 

X 12. Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable) 

0 13. 	 Office of Budget & Finance Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if applicable), 
X 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) . 

• After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Keluing in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relati ve to the violation 
case. 

RSW/gk 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 

~ 
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Permits and Development M~"Qgemenl ~,.e"'1eDt. . ' ~Code Inspections and Enfo 'nl 
County Office Building, Il , .J _ . ~ Electricru ,eclioD 

Plumbing InsjJeclion 111 Wesl ChesapeaJ<e Ave . D y-r / J 
Towson, Maryland 21204 ' Signs! Fences 

CODE ENFORCEMENT & INSPECTIONS CITATION 
PROPERTY TAX ID 

NAME(S): 

-oo9{) 'lo;j))...7 o 
Q ox. JJ JA-,J G-,q./ ",I E 

-:JD ;Ji~f ~ 

'f- , A,,"i-J>tO ,J /VA- A... K:.. LA- Jt1 C 
STATE ZIP CODE 

D ~/~o 

~ ? /7(J J ,rA A.. K.. 

DID UNLAWFULL)' VIOtATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE couNl"Y LAWS: 

I LA-,.j e-
CITY STATE 

MARYLAND 

~1Lc.. ~~, .FrC"e /L I ()J. J ,'T?, C!.. .?...11.... I ~ Ijlf) L., (. '-It) ()
or- I 

Q) RV4·:TFoILA /J LEfJ ·TIJ.4~ YII-/~-rY~,Jd.f!!J' 
'FAl)fh Pi< bft'ff'CTy LuJ~ 

" 

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penallY 
has beeD assessed, as a result of Ihe vioIQlion(s) cited herein , in the r:=! )..00. aOamounllndicated: .. I /' 

A quasi-Judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled In~ DATE: _ J / LI {);r
III W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for : 

--«U €J P.4 Y TIME: 9..'() 0 ~ I P.M. 

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, tbat the contents stated above 
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief. 

IInspector Printed Name: G1-,4-J,fT' jLr' D P 

INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: ~..f-,Ujl Date: .:::l.-I~ ..J..!!... 
PRINT N",••~ 

AGENCY .J 
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Code Inspections . Enforcement 

Bal' 	 re CO)lnty 
' .! County Office Bu_ ~lg 

Depa~ (ment of Permits and III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Development Management Towson, ¥ D 21204 Ol;-r- / J 

Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 
G;iilding In;Pecti~ Electrical Inspection: 410-887-3960@-~ 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE 

CirarionjP::oo ? 0 'ProZ7a~7 f'87.-1 '-II) "ZOning;
'-------' 

Name(s): f't.l,/AV C dx;,I 

Address: , 62- t:,/U/;..../il}) brit-.£.. (AJJ't!";-17ACfl; l""~ 2--/L;b 
VIolation 
Location: ,- 6L J6d6-noJ fll.t. K.. (AA/e" ] 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS: 

:::c;{ c z.;.1J-'D t. J 8Z It..-I d;-: I :77. c; LIf!. 101. Ie1... I. 'I d'~ 
7 	 -,--- - -- -- -- , 7 

(j) 	 J'e(., ~,ur '/JV I :'.n; ;J 6-- f-e-A..1"'0 ',"( 'FtJ-t. 

PL~() Ir-r A ("'1L~.4.o y"Llv / ~-r. 

@ fLIl 'tPG':"/'" i..!' L.e./J 'J:)-4-P ."..H' ....jy lNdt:,.J 1 

-pA.,{)fo f1It 41't!'~-rYLt .Jt::, 

Il/IJ y l~V,gJ{, G·"}.)- '-4'-'-. OFP;'--~ #A.-'/) 7:30- 8:(/0 
J: o/)- -:J () 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT THESE VIOLATION(S) ON OR BEFORE; 

, un or 1>"10"': 	 "Dale Ls.ued: 

FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THE DEADLINE STAT!=-ED=-:I=-S-=-A---:M:-::-:ISC=DC::E'OCM-::E::-CAN:-:-OCO::-R::-,-A:-C::CC::O:7N::V::I-:::C=T:-:IO::-N:-:-::F:-::O=-='R 

EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VIOLATION, OR 90 DAYS IN JAIL, OR BOTH, 

'Prim Name - -- ­

.... 

INSPECTOR: 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF ~ POREGOING Cl~tAilUNS, 
UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PERMITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 


RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT 


INSPECTOR: 11)0 

AG~NCY 

http:lNdt:,.J1


-- --

1 ~ 
FOR PERMIT 

DEPARTMENT 

PAID: 
PAID ....BY-:---- ­ OOES '!HIS BI.OO. 
INSPECTOR: 
I Ht\VR Q\REFUl.LY READ nils APPLlCATlctl 
Nl\) KlOI THE !WI! IS ~ IINJ nu:, 
IINJ 1llAT IN mIN; nils \,(R'( ALL PlU.'I­
SIONS OF THE IlALTIH:lRE ClX.WY a:u: t\NIl 
flPl'IU'RIKffi SI"A"!E REXUAIICl'lS IIIU, BE 
!D1I'LlEO 1Il111 \ollE1lW.R IIlREIN SPECIFIED 
OR oor 00 IIUJ. ~sr AU RF4JIRF.D 
INSPECTI()IS • 

TYPE OY IMPROVEMENT 
1. ~ NEW BLDG CONST 
2.- ADDITION 

HAVE SPRINKLERSAPPLICAN~~NFORMATION 
YES_ !{)_A: ~A0 (0'1­

(6i#~ZrIP lot:£, ~ns h~ u'd¥e t Cp 
i> ,,: q \ o:;nilI;--0 CQ(DI) .@Di'C! f,4 ...-==- .-RJII 

APPLICANT (" ~ 	 --­
~~RE: ')( ~ rrot 

PLANSl CONSTL..POTOIPLAT...Q...DATA 0 EL -z.., PL 'C­
TENANT 
~~";""'o"'{J)"1V7r:Oe""l'C"""'·-----------
ENG~: ____________________________________________ 

SELLR: ____________________________ 


3. ALTERATION 

4.- REPAIR DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK: . 

5. WRECKING ~,(!~~ " 6. MOVING 	 ~~~~ 
7. 	 OTHER_________ ~, fen? ~~~ ~7, lv9 F,(J315<y 

IlVlUf I/lI 1t).J~.... ~77 ~ .
TYPE OF USE (J)/~l:I°r~~ 
RESIDENTIAL 	 NON-RESIDENTIAL 

01.~E FAMILY 	 os. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY 
02.-TWO FAMILY 	 09.---CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.---PENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT ) IN04.-PIVE OR MORE FAMILY ll.-INDUST~IAL, STURJmE BUI1Onm­

- (ENTER NO UNITS) 12.~PARKING GARAGE at(}./}05. SWIMMING POOL ===--- 13 . - _SERV ICE STATION, REPAIR GARAGE 
06.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUTlONAL, NURSING HOME 
07.-0THER 	 I5.-0FFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL eovG ~-IO16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 

17.---SCHooL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL t:/hV ~ TYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT IS.-SIGN 
1. SLAB 1. FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT 
2.- BLOCK 2. -	 ­3.: NONE 

PARTIAL SPECIF"rTYPE 
3.: CONCRETE 	 20. SWIMMING POOL ------ ­

~ --..,S~p!5"lE"C..,l"1:'F''V'i-'.,.l''i\71pmE:O-------------

21. _ TANK, TOWER 
22.---rRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS___________23. ___0THER__________________________________ 

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

1. MASONRY 1. GAS 3. ELECTRICITY 1. \/;UBLIC SEWER ~XISTS_PROPOSED 
2.- WOOD FRAME 2.-OIL 4.-COAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM 
3.- STRUCTURE STEEL -	 - - SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED 
4.- REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY /"' PRIVY ~XISTS-PROPOSED 

CEMTRALbl:R· ,L 2. 1. ~BLIC SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED - ­
E-S'MMAlI'ltp C'O$'i"lf- - 2.--PRIVATE SYSTEM ~XISTS -PROPOSED 
OF MATERIALS AN LABOR -- j-:::; ~~_ / ­

PROPOSED USE: 	 tV HtlJNvg£O
EXISTING USE: ~~7F~~__LZ____________~ 

OWNERSHIP 
l.__PRIVATELY OWNED 2. __PU13LICLY OWNED 3. __SALE 4. __RENTAL 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1. DETACHED 2. SEMI-DET. 3. GROUP 4. TOWNHSE 5. MIDRISE 
jjEFF: 111BED: #2BEIJ:" #3BED:- TOT BED: TiJ- APTS/CONDOS 6.~IRI~Jt 
1 FAMILY BEDROO~ - - -	 -- roW' 'tV 
GARBAGE DISPOSAL l._Y,~,"" 2. Nv BA'rHROOMS CLASS J 	 11.1"0__ ."')-:1
POWDER ROOMS - KITCHENS LIBER FOLIO""~· O'"f)'fI) 

- r'J)IlCti.' I 7 
APPROVAL SIGNATURES DATE 

BLD INSP 

B10 PLAN 


BUILDING SIZE 
FLOOR ~ SIZE 
WIDTH FRONT STREET -.;,.-__ FIRE 

DEPTH SIDE STREET SEDI CTL_ : : ~ . 

HEIGHT FRONT SETBK .~ • ZONING P#1"f{lLS4'b;;;;;:O::.:err :(J;; Di9-: 

~~~R;~~ =%= ;~gi ;;~B~E~ ~~~~tg~-£{{iiFE:t~~-lRitf ~ii;i"~~ 
CORNER LOT - ~EAR SETBK ~ PLANNING: I _ : 1 : 
1. _ n:~ 2. ~NU ZONiNG 	 : 'PIts 7AkT7? q'i./.jafPPERMITS 

MAKE CHECKS PAYABLE TO BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFUNDED 

;illj-~tt4V1l0 If)~~A )7J,S'. 

http:Q\REFUl.LY


e--- - e:.. 

PLOT PLAN ~6~4-16(
, 

- - -- - -_._­

OWNER____________________________________________________________________________ 

ADORESS____________________________________________ __________------_______________ 

o 

PLEASE SHOW BELOW: 

Property line dimensions and easementsl 
Existing buildings; 
Existing well/septic; (show distance to nearest structure) 
Road names and location of alleys; 
If your property is in a tidal or riverine flood area, indicate elevation of lowest 
floor of proposed work. 
The proposed work and the setback distances to the proposed work. 

Front Setback rvC--­ Left Setback to 
Rear Setback 

I 

~O__ Right Setback 
N c.,~ 

NOTE: Cannot fence access easement. WlJ-lelL 

.~-.~ "' .-. 

~6oJ\r1(Y 

~ 

~"'. Dtctl.: 

EXISTING 
mvELLING 

FRONT 

. -....- ­ _ ........ .. ~ _.,._._--- ­

fJllZ 
J30 541f1 
PI.sT£lcI7 r.r-
p(d-I! ~ t 


.------.-------~ 

.:i/~O
ROAD NAME ~a ()J~__KiCfJslO(l 'lAfUL .o~J..n!....-·__ 

REV 7/96 




TAX ACCOUNT # f7F1o 17 Islb~ ,lzlqJoI 

P~tition for (Variance 
_;(.' ~ . to the Zoning Commissioner,ofB_al~ore C~~ty 

>tJ for tbeproperty located at(Q;2 W - i.{uv?:ito&/ ?/L..l..N f)1;Jd.tp(V which is presently zoned' uP. 6. S" 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s 
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a pal 
hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) ) 1'2 _.~ . _..... ., 

uOz., ~ . c i 30 I ' I 

To pennit a rear deck with a 1- foot side yard setback in lieu of the 
required 7,5 -feet. 

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law qf Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardshi~ 
or practical difficulty)'~413e?v~ /-k?..4if- ~~i2-~ WLL~'L- A NA-lZ.V~#;P 4rN~.4 ~#Ja.N6,;,4-L . 

3o~"7:6'.u~ l)D~ it:.::> Wf"ti:.. 4HO\Jj...J7 of &'''>S, '''i#4-, HI\-S "4-L)2e'.4"f;>y ~"-l6{;>::Z-~ vo-e._~.'J_iB12.4-Li 
"De ,::;>~e"" &::>~, ~ Kepv/ lZc...M~~,? 0 F 4-.'U..I r.> SG4'Pl-J.Jc... .:>f'" ~ )I,4n-':-:;'. "7V ~'i.HOL> 'Z.. .4 /b',"2-----rl-o '-> 
6~ A.i..,L. or- ~e. '~G. ~c.vi-""t;;I A-~ /-u...U:~~~n.. £"_4g..&~ c.....~ .4&/Ir-~ '-0 .~~y p,,\-; 7-:;. . 

A'L..-(VU~I' .~c- U.t-~.,- 1~ I\- F~~-It-'-'L. 'P~I~~ ~-.p<L- iD~IG-/~A-Il..L>il-~ A'P~0~~ 
~"'O ~~7s oB7A-Jl....ti-7? 01:/ NAY, c).c::t?l., .t 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations, . 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising. posting, etc, and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning 

regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. 


l!We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
. perjury, that IIwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which 

is the subject of this Petition, . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: LegaIOwner(s): 

,'$I.l=SAN' 9(l 4/,i,/& (0)(.
Name· Type -orPrint fJame - Ty]r rineI J 
Signature Signature tvYA-

~ - ~ 
-~sBeN.... .;..iO 

. Address / Telephone No. . ~'~'''P';"4mg~ .. ~ 

City State Zip Code • ff ~ I -«I> (,""'/)/.~ , . ..8(. '.,GL> , 

"signature ___ y ?/..(, t:d Telephone No.Attorney For Petitioner: W - /.({;v6.~ I C?~ 
Address 

&L:nHf2k7£ M-.U ::;o?/~::JC>
Name - Type or Print City ~ State Zip Code 

Representative to be Contacted: 
Bignalure 

~. , A- Th" 1''7) 6HC:j~/e..K....
Company Name 

1~/£ (?uY~tl3BJ~~ ~D ~I/b- 03-790.1 
Address Telephone No. Ad ress Telephone No. 

City State Zip Code 
i.L;Mf"j"'"C HAI2-$il 
City 

&""2 
State 

d//te:;
Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____ 
Case No. ~OO~ - 0,S J.i-L.- Jt 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEj~;)
Reviewed Syp r , . Date _0.5 ::tI'. 

REV 9/ 15/98 
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR. . DAVID A.C. CARROLL, pirector 
-County Executive Department ofEnvironmental Protection 

and Resource Management 

Mrs. Susan Cox 

62 W. Kingston Park Lane 

Baltimore, MD 21220 


Re: Deck in the 100' Buffer 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 

Dear Mrs. Cox, 

This letter is meant to serve as a follow-up to my inspection of your property and 
subsequent conversation with you on June 14,2006. At that time we discussed the is'sue 
ofyour deck, which was constructed without a permit in the Buffer Management Area 
(BMA). 

Your lot is within a Buffer Management Area (BMA) in the Chesapeake Bay / 
Critical Area (CBCA). The .BMA Program, which applies to heavily developed shoreline 
areas of the CBCA, was developed to eliminate the need for variances for many buffer 
disturbances and to provide more expeditious review of building permit applications. 
While certain structures are permitted within the 100-foot buffer, BMA regulations 
specify that adequate mitigation must be provided to offset the proposed impacts to the 
buffer. Examples of such mitigation include, but are not limited to, planting native 
species of trees and shrubs in the buffer, conversion of impervious surfaces to pervious in 
the buffer, shoreline enhancement, etc. ... If mitigation cannot be reasonably 
accomplished onsite,a fee maybe paid in lieu of providing part or all of the require.d 
mitigation. 

To bring your deck into compliance with Baltimore County regulations you must 
apply for and receive an after-the-fact building permit. As part of the approval process, 
this Department will apply BMA regulations. This will result in a mitigation fee of 
$769.50. This fee is calculated at $1.50 per square foot of impact within the buffer. Your 
deck measured 57 x 9, or 513 square feet. 513 x $1.50 = $769.50. This is the same fee 
that would have been assessed had you applied for a permit ~efore construction. 

While the individual impact of the proposed deck may be minimal, the cumulative 
impact of all the structures existing and proposed in the buffer throughout Baltimore 

401 Bosley Avenue ITowson, Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecountymd.gov 

MARYLAND 

June 15,2006 

http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Mrs. Susan Cox 
62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
June 15,2006 

County's waterfront is very significant. It is for this reason that mitigation, such as that 
indicated above, is required by BMA and CBCA Regulations. Each resident of the 
Chesapeake Bay's watershed, especially those residing directly on the Bay, must do their 
part toward protecting and enhancing the Bay so that it may continue to provide its vast 
array of economical and recreational benefits. 

Please sign and return this letter, keeping a copy for yourself, acknowledging that 
you understand the requirements of the BMA regulations. Ifyou have any questions 
regarding this correspondence, please contact me at (410) 887-3980. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Adam Block 
Natural Resource Specialist 
Environmental Inlpact Review 

IIWe have read and do hereby agree to implement the above requirements to bring my/our 
property into compliance with Buffer Management and Chesapeake Bay Critical Area 
Regulations . . 

~.~ ~/2-Ik ~· Co'( 
Owner's Signatures Date Printed Names 

J:\adam\Violations\62 W. Kingston Park Lane.doc 

Co /21 /0, Fu roe-clu0eJ. (r- h..o..tF- ~ .4 33,4. 75 lf~'ci Co(l..I!Oro) . OWA-t.A- · a,(so a..5ree.S +-0 

?l~t 3 +re-e..s It\M-<.'ve./ clu.:c..vous) ~ Se,p~ber I) 2ooc;,. 

x ~ 
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.UPDATE / MESSAGE FORM · . 


Date: . t /JIo,tJ­
'[ 

Inspector: (? K-i ,,;:) 

Case #: tJl-- 00 <; t> . 


Address: ~L tJ IC,~~..J ~lt.t( (.,,4,.1tr 


Comments: #~. aJ~c..~o w rnf LIP''; f-; VA-A'~~~ 
AJi/,.,le.r AA--/ j~e..,J 'J.rjE~ aIL- OJ'/(- A-. w1L.( 

c.i..el-£ -c~ 7 w~G/ ):=d<t. A- If£" Awt-/~ I- OA-%. 

L.~ ptEfPA-i-€' C);J frkC#-,;';E:'"7l C,j/'1 etAJ~ur-

¥- 6f61o~£lXM .T -- . 

Entered into AS400 ~ 
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UPDATE I MESSAGE FORM 


Date: 

mspector: 

J;;y~1-
I 1

fJ ti 111 (;) 

Case#: t'J~-- (J () ? (J 

Addr~ss: 61.... W,;::, AI 6-.no,.) fA-I... K. '-4..1 ~ 

Comments: #- M9.~V6V o..;~<- F'-<>I" 
7 

tdGA-Il''w~ 
-ll EFtck'-<, (' t1~A.€C(I/,J.J ilAt.Je:-n "TIc I?'/f#e bj 

0'J.J~ ld; U D ,4, i./~ #~ .. . 
\. 

Entered into AS400 .xJ 
. 



361 

e e 


Department of Permits and Development Management 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 
Baltimore County, Maryland 

In the Matter of Civil Citation No. 08-0090 

Susan Elaine Cox 
Mary Beth Jones 62 West Kingston Park Lane 

Respondents 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW 
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER 

This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Department of Permits and 

Development Management on May 6, 2008, for a hearing on a citation for violations under the 

Baltimore County International Residential Building Code § R105; failure to secure building permit for 

pool deck; Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR); failure to provide correct set back from 

property line on residential property known as 62 West Kingston Park Lane, 21220. 

On March 24, 2008, pursuant to §3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, Code Enforcement Officer, 

issued a code enforcement citation. The citation was legally served on the Respondents . 

The citation proposed a civil penalty of $1,200.00 (one thousand two hundred dollars). 

Respondents, Susan E. Cox and Mary Beth Jones appeared for the Hearing. 

Jill Knauff appeared as the complainant. 

Grant Kidd, Code Enforcement Officer presented the case for Baltimore County. 

Respondents did acquire a permit for the structure. That portion of the citation citing lack of 

permit is hereby dismissed. 

http:1,200.00
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Cox & Jones 
#08-0900 
Page 2 

Testimony and evidence shows the construction to be within 1ft. of the side property line whereas 

the site plan submitted with the permit application shows 10ft. Obviously something is amiss. 

Obviously the construction must be modified to meet the ' setbacks approved on the permit, or a 

variance must be obtained. The deck appears well constructed and in a workmanlike manner. 

Testimony established that the platform is not attached therefore moveable . If there is another weather 

event similar to "Isabelle", this moveable platform will become a huge battering ram' capable of 

rendering huge damage to structures nearby. Code requirements state that all such structures are to be 

attached and anchored so that they remain in place and do not become floating barges. 

If the construction is considered an addition to the dwelling, the required setback is much greater 

than if the construction is considered detached. Zoning Officials or the Zoning Commissioner will have 

to deal with that dilemma. 

The evidence is overwhelming to support a finding of violation. The construction does not meet 

the setback that is shown on the site plan and approved by Zoning. The construction must be re­

configured to meet the requirements of the permit and site plan. 

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer this 6th day of May 2008 that a civil 

penalty be imposed in the amount of $1,200.00 (one thousand two hundred dollars). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the civil penalty shall be suspended on condition the deck 

construction is re-configured to meet setback as approved or a variance is obtained for the as-built 

construction. Failure to apply for a variance or failure to provide proper set back on or before June 10,,. 
2008 wi" result in the civil penalty being assessed as a lien upon the property. A variance request and 

Hearing will forestall any action pending the outcome of the Zoning Commissioner's finding and any 

appeals thereafter. 

http:1,200.00


,e Ie 


Cox & Jones 
#08-0090 
Page 3 

, 


The violator is advised that pursuant to §3-6-301 (a), Baltimore County Code, an appeal to the Baltimor~ County Board of Appeals may be 
taken within fifteen (15) days after the date of a final Order. §3-6-302(a)(b)(c)(d) requires the filing of a petition setting forth the grounds for 
appeal and a filing fee of $150. The appellant is urged to read the requirements for the appeal petition. Security in the amount of the civil 
penalty must be posted with the Director. 

RSW/jaf 

"' • 

• 


~ 

If the Respondent fails to correct the violations or fails to obtain a variance, then the civil penalty 

imposed shall be $1,200.00 (one thousand two hundred dollars). 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the inspector inspect the property to determine whether the 

violations have been corrected. 

Signed: 1_.JJ'II.i/J.. 

http:1,200.00
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1:>DLV0102F Permits &~velopment - Livability sy~ 
View Cases 

Case No: 08-0090 

Address: 00062 W KINGSTON PARK LA 21220 

Insp Area: 017 Dist: 000 Dat e Rcv : 3/ 03/20 08 Grp: ENF Intk: =JMA~___________ 

Inspec: KIDD, G. Inspec2: ____~_________ Date Inspec: 9/09/2008 

Close: 0/00/0000 Activity: Delete: 

Problem: DECK ON SIDE OF HOUSE BUILT w/O PERMIT AS DIRECTED BY DEPRM LETTER OF 

6/15/06 

CL Name: KNAUFF =J~I~L~L~____ 

CL Address: 00064 W KINGSTON PARK LA 

CL Home Phone: 410-302-0318 CL Work Phone: Tax Acct. 1507582740 

Owner: 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



· PDLV0103F permit~ Development - LivabilitY4ltstem 

View Cases 

Case No: 08-0090 

Notes: 08-0090 -3 /4/0-8 VI SITED SITE. ISSUED SWO FOR NEW DECK BEING CONSTRUCTED 

ON SIDE OF HOUSE AND NEW SUNROOM ENCLOSURE BEING INSTALLED ON EXISTING REAR DECK 

NO ONE WAS HOME. POSTED COPY AT SITE. I SPOKE TO JIM ON THE PHONE, COMPLAINANT 

S BOYFRIEND. P/U 3/14/08 G.KIDD/NS*** 

3/5/08 VISITED SITE. ISSURED CORRECTION NOTICE TO REVISE PLOT PLAN & PERMIT B63 

4769. SPOKE TO COMPLAINANT ON PHONE. P/U 3/14 / 08 G.KIDD/NS*** 

3/18/08 VISITED SITE. ISSUED SWO FOR PLATFORM ALREADY BUILT IN REAR YARD. I SPO 

KE TO COMPLAINANTS & POSTED COPY AT SITE. NO ONE HOME. P/U 3/21/08 G.KIDD/NS*** 

03/24/08 ISSUED CIVIL CITATION. POSTED COPY @ VIO. SITE & MAILED A COPY. I SPOK 

E TO COMPL. ABOUT HEAR. DATE. GAVE A COpy TO HIM. P/U 04/30/08. G.KIDD/KH.*** 

**3/31/08 ON DOCKET FOR 5/6/08 / JF**. 

4/30/08 HEARING DATE IS FOR 5 / 6/08. P/U 5/21/08 G.KIDD / NS** * 

5/7/08 HEARING WAS ON 5/6/08.WAITING FOR ORDER FROM HEARING OFFICER. P/U 5/20/0 

8G.KIDD/NS*** **5/9/08 FINAL ORDER SENT TO SUSAN ELAINE COX & MARY BETH JONES/JF 

.5/14/08 RECEIVED ORDER FROM HEARING OFFICER. CORRECTIONS HAVE TO BE MAKE BY JUN 

E 10, 2008 p/U 6/4/08 G.KIDD/NS*** 

(NEXT PAGE»» »> 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 
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1 PDLV0104F permite Development - Livab i lity estern 

View Cases 

Case No: 08-0090 

Notes: 08-0090 6/2/08 RECEIVED ORDER FROM HEARING OFFICER. P/u 6/6/08 G.KIDD/N 

S*** 6/5/08 CHECKED W/ZONING. VARIANCE NUMBER HAS BEEN ISSUED 08-0546-A. WIL 

L CHECK IN 3 WKS FOR A HEARING DATE. LEFT MESSAGE ON MACHINE TO COMPLAINANT. P/U 

6/26/08 G.KIDD/NS*** 6 

127/08 CHECKED W/ZONING. HEARING DATE SCHEDULED FOR THURS.8/7/08. P/U 8/4/08 G.K 

IDD/NS*** 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 

1 



.. 
PDLV0104F Permits &~velopment - Livability sy~ 


View Cases 


Case No: 08-0090 

Notes: 08-0090 6/2/08 RECEIVED ORDER FROM HEARING OFFICER. P/U 6/6/08 G.KIDD/N 

S*** 6/5/08 CHECKED W/ZONING. VARIANCE NUMBER HAS BEEN ISSUED 08-0546-A. WIL 

L CHECK IN 3 WKS FOR A HEARING DATE. LEFT MESSAGE ON MACHINE TO COMPLAINANT. P/U 

6/26/08 G.KIDD/NS*** 6 

/27/08 CHECKED W/ZONING. HEARING DATE SCHEDULED FOR THURS.8/7/08. plu 8/4/08 G.K 

IDD/NS*** 0 

8/11/08 CHECKED W/ZONING, VAR. CASE 08-0546-A WAS POSTPONED. SPOKE TO DONNA THOM 

PSON. HEAR. DATE SHOULD BE A COUPLE OF WEEKS. P/U 09/09/08. G.KIDD/KH.*** 

Enter=Continue F12=Cancel 



e ~ PANEL BP1003M 

TIME: 14:07:20 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/26/2008 

DATE: 08/22/2008 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA MXR 14:57:08 

PERMIT #: B686061 PROPERTY ADDRESS 

RECEIPT #: A582080 62 W KINGSTON PARK LANE 

CONTROL #: MRFP SUBDIV: KINGSTON PARK 

XREF #: B686061 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1507582740 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 15 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

FEE: 65.00 NAME: COX SUSAN ELAINE & JONES MARY BETH 

PAID: 65.00 ADDR: 62 W KINGSTON PARK LANE 21220 

PAID BY: APPLICANT 

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLIED: 01/24/2008 NAME: DAVID EMERICK 

ISSUED: 02/13/2008 COMPANY: EMERICK CONTR.LLC 

OCCPNCY: ADDR1: 5575 GAMBRILL RD. 

FINAL INSPECT: F ADDR2: WHITE MARSH,MD . 21162 

INSPECTOR: 15F PHONE #: 410-913-7901 LICENSE #: 32806 

NOTES: CPC/MR 

PASSWORD 

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE 

PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PF10 - INQRY 

SDIJ R.oom 'P~f2-.I"Yl I' 




e e PANEL BPI004M 

TIME: 14:07:33 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/13/2008 

DATE: 08/22/2008 BUILDING DETAIL 1 DAS 10:40:52 

DRC# 

PERMIT # B686061 PLANS: CONST 0 PLOT 3 PLAT 0 DATA 0 EL 1 PL 1 

TENANT 

BUILDING CODE: CONTR: EMERICK CONTR.LLC 

IMPRV 2 ENGNR: 

USE 01 SELLR: 

FOUNDATION BASE WORK: CONST.SUNRM OVER EX.DECK ON REAR OF EX.SFD 

22'10X13=288SF W/2ND LEVEL OPEN DECK OVER ADD. 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER 22'10X6=133SF,FOOTERS REQUIRED.OVERALL WORK= 

IE IE 421SF.CBCA;N.S.I.CONST.DRAWINGS ON SITE FOR 

CENTRAL AIR INSPECTOR, PLANS WAIVED-MS. ZONE A 

ESTIMATED COST 

15,000.00 PROPOSED USE: SFD AND ADD. 

OWNERSHIP: 1 EXISTING USE: SFD 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBED: #2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREVo SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PFI - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 

http:15,000.00


e 	 4It PANEL BP1005M 

TIME: 14:07:42 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/13/2008 

DATE: 08/22/2008 BUILDING DETAIL 2 DAS 10:40:52 

PERMIT #: B686061 	 BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

FLOOR: 421SF SIZE: 11178SF 

WIDTH: 22'10 FRONT STREET: 

GARBAGE D I SP : DEPTH: 13 SIDE STREET: 


POWDER ROOMS: HEIGHT: FRONT SETB: NC 


BATHROOMS: STORIES: SIDE SETB: NC/NC 


KITCHENS: SIDE STR SETB: 


LOT NOS: 	 REAR SETB: 110 

CORNER LOT: 

ZONING INFORMATION ASSESSMENTS 

DISTRICT: BLOCK: LAND: 0202290.00 

PETITION: SECTION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0221700.00 

DATE: LIBER: 000 TOTAL ASS. : 

MAP: FOLIO: 000 

CLASS: 34 

PLANNING INFORMATION 

MSTR PLAN AREA: SUBSEWER: CRIT AREA: PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREVo SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 

http:0221700.00
http:0202290.00


e tit PANEL BP1018M 

TIME: 14:07:52 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 02/13/2008 

DATE: 08/22/2008 APPROVALS DETAIL SCREEN DAS 10:41:20 

PERMIT #: B686061 CONTROL #: MRFP 

AGENCY DATE CODE COMMENTS 

-------­ -------­ -------­

BLD PLAN 01/24/2008 01 MS/MR 

ZONING 01/24/2008 01 JM/MR 

PUB SERV 01/24/2008 01 JM/MR 

ENVRMNT 02/11/2008 01 EIR-2/8/08 RAE/MB 

AIRPORT 01/24/2008 01 JM/MR 

PERMITS 02/13/2008 01 DAS P 

01 THRU 09 INDICATES AN "APPROVAL" ** 10 THRU 99 INDICATES A "DISAPPROVAL" 

ENTER - GENERAL PERMIT PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT 

PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - GENERAL SCREEN W/NEXT PERMIT CLEAR - MENU 



~ e e PANEL BP1003M 

TIME: 14:09:36 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 06/21/2006 

DATE: 08/22/2008 GENERAL PERMIT APPLICATION DATA PLX 10:34:01 

PERMIT #: B634769 PROPERTY ADDRESS 
I

RECEIPT #: A546609 62 KINGSTON PARK LANE 

CONTROL #: MR SUBDIV: KINGSTON PARK 

XREF #: B634769 TAX ACCOUNT #: 1507582740 DISTRICT/PRECINCT 15 01 

OWNERS INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) 

FEE: 60 . 00 NAME: COX SUSAN 

PAID: 60.00 ADDR: 62 KINGSTON PARKLANE,BALTO MD 21220 

PAID BY: APPL 

DATES APPLICANT INFORMATION 

APPLIED: 06/21/2006 NAME : SUSAN COX 

ISSUED: 06/21/2006 COMPANY: 

OCCPNCY : ADDR1: 62 KINGSTON PARK LANE 

FINAL INSPECT: ADDR2: BALTO MD 21220 

INSPECTOR: 15R PHONE # : 410-686-0664 LICENSE #: 

NOTES: CPC/AKT 

PASSWORD 

ENTER - PERMIT DETAIL PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF7 - DELETE PF9 - SAVE 

PF2 - APPROVALS PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT PF8 - NEXT PERMIT PF10 - INQRY 

P~I"Y)'1 FOR.. D~c..-K 




PANEL BP1004Me e 
TIME: 14:09:44 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 06/21/2006 

DATE: 08/22/2008 BUILDING DETAIL 1 PLX 10:37:12 

DRC# 

PERMIT # B634769 PLANS: CONST PLOT 2 PLAT DATA EL 2 PL 2 

TENANT 

BUILDING CODE: CONTR: OWNER 

IMPRV 1 ENGNR: 

USE 1 SELLR: 

FOUNDATION BASE WORK: IN CBCA;ALREADY CONSTRUCTED FREE STANDING DECK, 

ON WATERFRONT SIDE 9'X57'=513SF(IRREG.IN SHAPE) 

CONSTRUC FUEL SEWAGE WATER ON REAR OF PROPERTY W/STEPS TO GRADE 

lE 1E FLOOD ZONE:A-10,ELEV:3-5' 

CENTRAL AIR 

ESTIMATED COST 

PROPOSED USE: SFD W/ADDITION 

OWNERSHIP : 1 EXISTING USE: SFD 

RESIDENTIAL CAT: 1 

#EFF: #lBEb: #2BED: #3BED: TOT BED: TOT APTS: 

1 FAMILY BEDROOMS: PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREVo SCREEN PF9 - SAVE ' 

PFl - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 

http:9'X57'=513SF(IRREG.IN


e 	 e PANEL BP1005M 
TIME: 14:09:51 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 06/21/2006 
DATE: 08/22/2008 BUILDING DETAIL 2 PLX 10:37:12 

PERMIT #: B634769 	 BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 

FLOOR: 513SF SIZE: 11178SF 

WIDTH: 9' FRONT STREET: 

GARBAGE DISP: DEPTH: 57' SIDE STREET: 


POWDER ROOMS: HEIGHT: FRONT SETB: NC 


BATHROOMS: STORIES: SIDE SETB: 10'/NC 


KITCHENS: SIDE STR SETB: 


LOT NOS: 	 REAR SETB: 30' 

CORNER LOT: N 

ZONING INFORMATION ASSESSMENTS 

DISTRICT: BLOCK: LAND: 0202290.00 

PETITION: SECTION: IMPROVEMENTS: 0221700.00 

DATE: LIBER: 000 TOTAL ASS. : 

MAP: FOLIO: 000 

CLASS: 34 

PLANNING INFORMATION 

MSTR PLAN AREA: SUBSEWER: CRIT AREA : PASSWORD: 

ENTER - NEXT DETAIL PF2 - APPROVALS PF7 - PREVo SCREEN PF9 - SAVE 

PF1 - GENERAL PERMIT PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - NEXT SCREEN CLEAR - MENU 

http:0221700.00
http:0202290.00


~ e ~ PANEL BP1018M 
TIME: 14:09:58 AUTOMATED PERMIT TRACKING SYSTEM LAST UPDATE 06/21/2006 
DATE: 08/22/2008 APPROVALS DETAIL SCREEN PLX 10:39:28 

PERMIT #: B634769 CONTROL #: MR . 
AGENCY DATE CODE COMMENTS 
---­ - --­ -------­ -------­

ZONING 06/21/2006 01 DT 

PUB SERV 06/21/2006 01 DT 

ENVRMNT 06/21/2006 01 ABLOCK 

PERMITS 06/21/2006 01 DAS/AKT-P 

01 THRU 09 INDICATES AN "APPROVAL II ** 10 THRU 99 INDICATES A "DISAPPROVAL" 

ENTER - GENERAL PERMIT PF4 - ISSUE PERMIT 

PF3 - INSPECTIONS PF8 - GENERAL SCREEN W/NEXT PERMIT CLEAR - MENU 
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DEED 

THIS DEED, made this ~ day of Y71Gi\. y ,2006, by and between 

SUSAN ELAINE COX, party of the first part, "Grantor", and SUSAN ELAINE COX 

and MARY BETH JONES, parties of the second part, "Grantees", 

WITNESSETH, that for zero dollars ($0.00) consideration, the said Grantor does 

hereby grant and convey unto Susan Elaine Cox and Mary Beth Jones, asjoint tenants, 

with right of survivorship, their assigns, and unto the survivor of them, and the survivor's 

personal representatives and assigns, in fee simple, forever, all that lot or parcel of ground 

situate and lying in the FIFTEENTH ELECTION DISTRICT of Baltimore County, State 

of Maryland, and described as follows: 

BEGINNING for the same at a point in the center of a 15 
foot road as now laid out distant north 71 degrees 12 
minutes west 87 S/l 0 feet from the beginning of the north 
71 degrees 12 minutes west 135 1/100 foot line of the 
land described in the Deed dated June 11, 1954 from The 
Granlan Company to James Kimg and Sons, Inc., . 
recorded among the land records of Baltimore County in 
Liber GLB No. 2496, folio 269 etc. running thence binding 
on the center of said road and said north 71 degrees 12 
minutes west 135 11100 foot line north 71 degrees 12 
minutes west 43 5/10 feet, thence south 20 degrees 41 
minutes west 237 feet, more or less, to the waters of Middle 
River thence No 18 degrees 48 minutes east 250 feet more 
or less, to the place of beginning. The improvements thereon 
known as 62 West Kingston Park Lane, Baltimore, 
Maryland 21220. 

BEING THE SAME AND ALL the land described and conveyed in a Deed dated 

January 17, 2003, .and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland 

in Liber No. 0017549, folio 433 which was granted and conveyed by Terry L. Taylor and 

Mary Ellen Taylor, Grantors, unto Susan Elaine Cox. 

TOGETHER wit~l the buildiHgs thereupon, aflJ the rights, alleys, ways, waters, 

privileges, appurtenances and advantages thereto belonging, or in anywise appertaining. 
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TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the said described lot ofground and premises unto 

the said Susan Elaine Cox and Mary Beth Jones, as joint tenants, with right of 

survivorship, their assigns, and unto the survivor of them, and the survivor's personal 

representatives and assigns, in fee simple, forever. 

AND the party of the first part hereby covenants that she has not done or suffered 

to be done any act, matter or thing whatsoever, to encumber the property hereby 

conveyed, that she will warrant specially the property hereby granted; and that she will 

execute such further assurances of the same as may be requisite. 

WITNESS the hand and seal of the said Grantor. 


Witness: 


~ l-~ 1z (SEAL)~~ SUSAN ELAINE COX 

Grantor 


STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF HARFORD, to wit: 


I HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this ~ay of May 2006, before me, the 
subscriber, a Notary Public of the State aforesaid, personally appeared SUSAN ELAINE 
COX, Grantor, known to me (or satisfactorily proven) to be the person whose name is 
subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged the foregoing Deed to be her act, 
and in my presence signed and sealed the same. 

... IN W11NESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. 

~ 
.,' . 

l~i ~ ~\"" ~)~ '-.- . ,41 VU""'~ . ~YPiC 
My Commission EXPires~ t.t r;g~ Of. 

This is to certify that the within instrument has been prepared by or under the 
supervision of the undersigned Maryland Attorney. 

~a.~ 
HN A. GOODMAN, Esquire 

AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO: 
JOHN A. GOODMAN, Esquire, 217 Thomas Street, Bel Air, Maryland 21014, 

telephone (410) 838-4696. 

2 
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State of Maryland Land Instrument Intake Sheet 	 . J:1 
c 

o 	Baltimore City· Kl County: Baltimore ~ 
InfomllltUJn provided is/or the we olthe Clerk'I·Office, Stot, De~nt 01 - FD ~JD[' $ 

AsSlsllm,ni! and Tnxalion, iuuI CoulIlJ FifUUlCe Offic' only. ~ _ 28.88 
=~_~~~_---,-1~~e~o~r!\int in Black Ink Only- All Co Ies Must Be 'ble It«; FEE 28.1Jm Type(s) ( 0 cheCk Box If Addendum Intake Form Is Attached.) @ltt. ~.80 

- of Instruments X Deed Mortgage Other____ Other BAi5 Rcp\ • 26Jt3 
Deed of Trust Lease [f! Blk t 1955L!JConveyance Type Improved Sale Unimproved Sale Multiple Accounts X Not an Arms- " 28, 2886 83:01 PI! 

,--...,...._C_h_8C_k Box Anns-Length (J) Anns-Length {2L Anns-Length [3J Length Sale [9J ~_.lIon [ .--	 • 

S~~nde~~ No Considerat1on ~ 

"'=';'~:"'==:::':':":~=:.:Lf.-=C:.::.oUD=ty T~.~-:~ _ . _ __ VI 

Consideration Amount Fbumce omce Use 001, 
Purchase PriCe/Consideration I$ O. <fo TrlUlllrer aDd Recordation Tax COIIIIderatio.!l

Consideration 
Any New Mortgage $ O. 00 	 Transfer Tax Consideration $ 7

and Tax 
I Balance of Existiog Mortgage $ O. 00 	 X ( ) % = $ /

Calculations 
Other: $ O. 0 0 Less Exemption Amount - $ / 

Total Transfer Tax = $ / 
Other: $ 0.00 Recordation Tax Consideration I $ / 

X( )per$500 = 1 $ / 
Full Cash Value $ O. 00 ITOTAL DUB I $ JJ_/' 

Amount or FeesLu 	 Doc. 1 I Doc. 2 IAgenV(Y 
Recording Charge ~ 40.00 $ 	 /.

Fee. Surcharge $ $ Tax Bill: 

Stale Recordation Tax $ $ ~ 

Stale Transfer Tax T$ $ C.B, Credit: 

County Transfer Tax 1$ $ ~ 

IOther I$ 	 I$ IAg. Tax/0..lhe~ ~ 

w Other $ $ /1./ 
District 1Property Tax ID No. (1) IGrantor LiberlFolio Map - - Parcel No. _. IVar. LOG 

Deecrlptlonof 15 [15-07-582740117549/0433 0090 0109 I D (S) 
Property Subdivision Name 1 Lot (3a) Block (3b)lsect/A.R(3c) Plat Rer. ~Ft/Acreage (4)1 

SDAT requires ] I 

submission of aI/ Location! Address of Property Being Conveyed (2) 


applicable information. 62 West Kinqston Park Lane, Baltimore, Maryland 21220 

A maximum of 40 Other Proj)t!rty Identlfters (If applicable) I Water Meter Account No. 

characters will be 


Indexed In accordance Residential a.G or Non· Residential 0 Fee SimpleWorGrount Rent 0 Amount: 

with Ihe priority cited in Partial Conve,)'ance? 0 Yes GaNo Description/Amt. of SqFtlAcreage Transferred: 

Real Property Article 


Section 3-104(9)(3)(1). If Partial Convey~ce. List Improvements Conveyed: 

Doc • . 2 • Grantor(s) Name(s)W 	 1 Doc. I . Grantor(s) Name(s) 

Susan 	Elaine CoxTransferred 


From 
 Doc. 1 • Owner(s) of Record, If Different from Grantor(~). ]1 Doc. 2 • Owner(s) or Record, If Different from Grantor(s) 

Doc. 1 • Grantee(s) Name(s) Doc. 2 • Grantee(s) Name(s)W Transferred 
Susan 	Elaine Cox andTo 

IMarv Beth Jones 
New Owner's (Grantee) MaUing Address 

62 West Kinaston Park Lane. Baltimore. Marvland 21220 
Doc. 1 • Additional Names to ,be Indexed (Optional) Doc. 2 - Additional Names to be Indexed (Optional) W Other Names 

to Be Indexed 

IKJ Return 10 Contact Person Instrument Submitted By or Contact Person1 0 I ContacUMall 
Name: John A. Goodman. EsauireInformation 
Finn: o Hold for Pickup 

Dlsrr/bul/on: 	 While· Clerk's Olllce 
Can~ry • SDA T 
Pink· Office of Flnence 
Goldenrod· Preparer 
AOC-CC-300 (8195 
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No.4 
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No.7 
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No. 10 
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PETITIONER':::) 
APPLICATION FOR PERMIT _

313 e 3ALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND ~ DATE: 

DISTRICT/BL 

ifll/06 
EXHIBIT NO. 

OF PERMITS & DEVELOPMENT MA NAGEMENT 
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 OEA: 

HISTORIC 
, I

PERMIT #: PROPERTY ADDRESS J r-----J YES 1 ........... 1 NO
I 

RECEIPT # :f.J 
/ , -

5'L.l-660' 
11111 

SUITE/ SPACE/FLOOR L---J 

CONTROL #: j SUBD IV : l,Nt 71.. " v r"'l lit , t. c=J DO NOT KNOW 
XREF #: TAX ACCOUNT #: r ') 

I pJ 

( 1- -"5 ~ ( I (I () DIS~RICT/PRECINCT 
OWNER I S INFORMATION (LAST, FIRST) I -_J Ci I 

FEE: NAME: 
PAID: _____________ ADDR: 

OOES 1HIS BUX;.PAID BY: 
HAVE SPRINKlERSINSPECTOR: APPLICANT lNFORMATION 

I HAVE O\REFULLY READ nus APPLICATIOO 
AN\) KfU,01 TIlE SAl-E IS OORRECT AND TRUE. 
lIND nlliT IN rom; nns \o.OR.'< ALL PIDVI­
SI00S OF TIlE BALTIMlRE CXlUNfY <mE ANI) 

APPRDPRIAlE STAn: REGUI.IITIOOS WltL BE 
a:MI'LIED WI111 WHEllIER HEREIN SPECIFIED 
OR NJl' AND WIll. REQUEST ALL RF..QUlRED 
INSPECTIOOS. 

NAME: [ '\ /' I J (I 
COMPANY: 
STREET 

SIGNATURE: ffiC# 
__, _DATA 0 

YES_ NO­

MHBR# -- ­

EL_'--_PL L 
TENANT~~~~~_____________________________________ 

CONTR: Q(J),Vf:.tL 
ENGNR: _______________________________________________TYPE OF IMPROVEMENT 
SELLR: _______________________________________________

1- v NEW BLDG CONST 
2. ADDITION 
3. ALTERATION 
4. REPAIR DESCRIBE PROPOSED WORK: 
5. WRECKING 
6. MOVING 
7. OTHER 

TYPE OF USE 

NON-RESIDENTIAL 

3. 

RESIDENTIAL 

01. ~ONE FAMILY OB. AMUSEMENT, RECREATION, PLACE OF ASSEMBLY 
02.-TWO FAMILY 09.-CHURCH, OTHER RELIGIOUS BUILDING 
03.-THREE AND FOUR FAMILY 10.---rENCE (LENGTH HEIGHT )
04.---rlVE OR MORE FAMILY l1.-INDUSTRIAL, STORAGE BUILDING­

- (ENTER NO UNITS) __---'- 12.-PARKING GARAGE 
05. SWIMMING POOL 13 .-SERVICE STATION,. REPAIR GARAGE 
06.-GARAGE 14.~OSPITAL, INSTITUTIONAL, NURSING HOME 
07.-0THER 15.-0FFICE, BANK, PROFESSIONAL _&: 10 

16.-PUBLIC UTILITY 
17.-SCHOOL, COLLEGE, OTHER EDUCATIONAL 0~S 

TYPE FOUNDATION BASEMENT 1B.-SIGN <... 

1. SLAB 1. FULL 19.-STORE MERCANTILE RESTAURANT 
2.- BLOCK 2 . - PARTIAli - SPECIFT'TYPE 
3.- CONCRETE 3.- NONE 20. SWIMMING POOL ----------------------------- ­

SPECIFY 'TYPE 
21. TANK, TOWER 

22.-TRANSIENT HOTEL, MOTEL (NO. UNITS___________
23 . -0THER_____________________________________ 


TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION TYPE OF HEATING FUEL TYPE OF SEWAGE DISPOSAL 

1. MASONRY 1. GAS 3. ELECTRICITY 1. l PUBLIC SEWER V EXISTS PROPOSED 
2.- WOOD FRAME 2.-0IL 4.-COAL 2.-PRIVATE SYSTEM - ­
3.- STRUCTURE STEEL - SEPTIC EXISTS PROPOSED 
4.- REINF. CONCRETE TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY - PRIVY -"-EXISTS-PROPOSED 

CENTRAL AIR: 1. 2. 1. l / PUBLIC SYSTEM EXISTS PROPOSED 
ESTIMATED COST:'$: 2.--PRIVATE SYSTEM -EXISTS -PROPOSED 
OF MATERIALS AND LABOR 

PROPOSED USE:
EXISTING USE:----------------~/~~~-------------------------

OWNERSHIP 
1. PRIVATELY OWNED 2. PUBLICLY OWNED 3. SALE 4. RENTAL 

RESIDENTIAL CATEGORY: 1. DETACHED 2. SEMI-DET. 3. GROUP 4. TOWNHSE 5. MIDRISE 
#EFF: #1BED: #2BElJ: #3BED:= TOT BED: "--TOT APTS/CONDOS-- 6.~IRISE 
1 FAMILY BEDROOMS-- - /
GARBAGE DISPOSAL 1. Yw_- 2. Nv BATHROOMS CLASS ( 1/POWDER ROOMS - - KITCHENS LIBER / ' FOLIO 

I 
DATEAPPROVAL SIGNATURES 

BUILDING SIZE LOT SIZE AND SETBACKS 
FLOOR -, 'b SIZE I J{ r..)l ' 
WIDTH 1 ' FRONT STREET _D____ _ 

• ;/ .3

DEPTH ) / - SIDE STREET ___~__ 
HEIGHT FRONT SETBK f\ "­
STORIES ?: SIDE SETBK /0' / (l G 
LOT #' S ~ 3IDE STR SETBI(I ,---, ___ 
CORNER LOT ' REAR SETBK t1U' 
1. YEt; 2. LAo zoyn"G 

.. . 1... ~l -, 

BLD INSP 

BLD PLAN 

FIRE 

(sf( / - ( (I ( '" , 
,'" I r ,, } I} :;; 

SEDI 

PERMITS r~ { {{ [ " / 

MAKE CHBCK5-PA¥ABLE· TO BALTIMORE COUNTY ~Y1AND -- NO PERMIT FEES REFUNDEq

;1! Ii I <.;"./_s-l~tt.7r r~.( U ~L,~-(;1,.f ~ -f '~ 
~ 
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PETITIONER'S 

~ EXHIBIT NO. 

July 1,2008 

Timothy Kotroco 

Director 

County Office Building 

111 W. Chesapeake Ave. 

Towson, MD 21204 


Dear Mr. Kotroco: 

I am writing you in reference to the Variance (Case #2008-0546-A) for the free floating platform 
(deck) located at 62 Kingston Park Lane. We have been to the home and have walked the 
property with the home owners, Susan Elaine Cox and Mary Beth Jones. We have found the 
platform that has been in place for two years to be of solid construction. After meeting with the 

r ,...>%oaiag COffl:lni~~oner and reviewing the subsequent results of their findings we support the 
county's decision to allow the request for the variance. 

We have met with the other board members of the Hawthorne Civic Association and we wanted 
you to know that the Hawthorne Civic Association supports the homeowners request for the 
variance. The association feels the variance should be approved. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

'2.0N' IN? J .v~ l.£!lIoAC' ~ ~ \f'\ /.;br-; 'wrd-~ 

~ 
amer 
~~ 

Mr. Charles Munzert 
President, Hawthorne Civic Association Vice President, Hawthorne Civic Association 
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BAlTIMORE COUNlY 
MARYLAND 

JAMES T. SMITH. JR. 
Ce","", 1;.x""';lIf1 

DAVID A.C. CARROLL, Dinero, 
Drpa,'",~," 0/E,."iro,,_n'al P~o'~c'iolf 

and Rt$o",u MQnalfPmrn, 

April 1 S, 2008 

Ms. Susan Cox 
Ms. Mary Jones 
62 W . Kingston Park Lane 
Baltimore, MD 21220-4941 

Re: 62 W. Kingston Park Lane 
Impervious surface verification 

Dear Ms. Cox & Ms. Jones: 

Staff of Environmental Impact Review (EIR) visited your address with a representative of 
the Critical ,Art:a Commission on March 26, 2008 to review impervious surface removal and tree 
material planting associated with buHding permit #B686061 . At the time impervious surfaces 
removed measured 387 square feet and no trees had been planted. In addition a 4'x4' flagpole 
bll5e was noted within 25 feet of the water. Since that time the contractor working at the site, Mr. 
Emerick, requested a field visit with EIR and reviewed impervious surface measurements. Mr. 
Emerick noted several areas of impervious surface removal that had not been accounted for on 
March 26, 2008. Revised measurements were made on Aprll9, 2008 resulting in impervious 
surface removal total of 473 square feet, 24 square feet more than required by Mr. Brittingham's 
letter dated January 17,2008. Also in the previously nQted letter 7 trees were to be planted before 
May 15,2008. At least 20 small trees and shrubs were planted on site fulfilling the requirements 
of Mr. Brittingham's letter. 

An as-built plan showing all impervious surface removal and tree/shrub planting will 
need to be submitted to this office, in add;tion to removing the 4 ' ,,4' flagpole base by May 1S, 
2008. If you have any questions regarding the above, please contact me at 410-887-3980. 

Zomas Krispin 
Natural Resource Specialist II 
Environmental Impact Review 

CC: Ms. Lisa Hoerger, Critical Area Commission 
Mr. David Emerick, Emerick Contracting Company, LLC. 

J:IT(Om KICBCAl62wl(lnestonpldnCAC.doc 

401 B051~ Avenue ITowson. Maryland 21204 
www.baltimorecou/)tyInd.gov PETITIONER'S 

EXHIBIT NO. o 

http:www.baltimorecou/)tyInd.gov
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PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. I 












62 W. Kingston Park Rd. 1995 aerial 


PROTESTANT'S 

EXHIBIT NO. !J A­
50 25 a 50 Feet 





EXHIBIT NO. 3.B 

50 25 0 50 Feet 



Bird's Eye View of 60 W Kingston Park Ln, Baltimore, MD 21220 IZillow Real Estate Page 1 of2 
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US Maryland Ba lt imore Real Estate 

Views : 3 
-- beds, 2.0 baths, 1, 142 sq ft 

estimate®: $367,000 
What's This? 

My Estimate:Create 

http://www.zillow.comlaeriallDualMapPage.htm?zpid=36304833 4/16/2008 

http://www.zillow.comlaeriallDualMapPage.htm?zpid=36304833


Bird's Eye View of 60 W Kingston Park Ln, Baltimore, MD 21220 IZillow Real Estate Page 1 of2 

e e 

®

II .com 
US Maryland Baltimore Real Estate 

Views: 3 
-- beds, 2.0 baths, 1,142 sq ft 

Zestimate@: $367,000 
What's This? 

My Estimate:Create 

. w"uua_Uht". _..J, .. ~ mot Mtvo~ Corporation of! 

411612008http://www.zillow.com!aerialJDuaIMapPage.htm?zpid=36304833 

http://www.zillow.com!aerialJDuaIMapPage.htm
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